(X3) DATE SURVEY

Division of Health Service Regulation

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 B. WING _ HAL032071 09/09/2015 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **5010 S ALSTON AVENUE CAMELLIA GARDENS** DURHAM, NC 27713 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) C 000 Initial Comments C 000 This report is of a Biennial Construction Survey done by Bob Getchell and Dennis Harrell on September 9, 2015. This facility was first licensed as a Home for the Aged serving 81 residents on June 16, 1994. Therefore the facility must meet the 1993 and the applicable portions of the 2005 Rules for the Licensing of Adult Care Homes, and, the 1991 North Carolina State Building Code(s) (1994 revision), Institutional Occupancy. Deficiencies were noted which will require a new plan of correction C 111 C 111 Must Have Current San. & Fire Safety Reports SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0302 DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION(f) The facility shall have current sanitation and fire and building safety inspection reports which shall be maintained in the home and available for review. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: 1. Based on observation, inspection reports were not available at the time of the survey. Findings include: The following reports were not available at the time of the survey: a) Sprinkler Inspection Report C 185 C 185 Fire Safety-Rehearsals on Each Shift SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0309 PLAN FOR

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION 01	RUCTION (X3) DATE SUI COMPLET	
		HAL032071	B. WING		09/0	9/2015
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00.0	0.2010	
CAMELL	IA GARDENS		STON AVEN	IUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 185	quarterly on each s requirement of the Enforcement Officia (c) Records of rehe and copies furnishe social services ann include the date an shift, staff members description of what (f) This Rule shall a facilities. This Rule is not me 1. Based on observing a not available to review may indicate that fir performed on each	rehearsals of the fire plan hift in accordance with the local Fire Prevention Code al. earsals shall be maintained at to the county department of ually. The records shall d time of the rehearsals, the spresent, and a short the rehearsal involved. apply to new and existing et as evidenced by: vation, the fire drill logs were lew during the survey. This re drills are not being	C 185			
C 189	SECTION .0300 - F 10A NCAC 13F .03 REQUIREMENTS (a) The building an mechanical, and plu care home shall be operating condition (k) This Rule shall facilities with the ex which shall not app	ad all fire safety, electrical, umbing equipment in an adult maintained in a safe and . apply to new and existing acception of Paragraph (e) ly to existing facilities.	C 189			
	This Rule is not me	et as evidenced by:				

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

6899 7BGI21 If continuation sheet 2 of 6

Division of Health Service Regulation							
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING: 01		COMPLETED			
				1			
HAL032071		B. WING		09/0	9/2015		
		TIALUUZUT I			1 03/0	3/2013	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
CAMELL	IA GARDENS	5010 S AL	STON AVEN	IUE			
CAWIELL	IA GARDENS	DURHAM	, NC 27713				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)	
PREFIX		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETE	
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE	
				,			
C 189	Continued From pa	ige 2	C 189				
	1. Based on observ	ation, the building was not					
	maintained in a saf	e manner by not maintaining					
	the fire-resistance r	rating of building components.					
	This would affect al	Il residents by not containing					
	smoke and fire in the	ne room or smoke					
	compartment of original	gin.					
	Findings include:						
		barrier wall over room 34 has					
		netration by a PVC pipe					
	an unprotected pen	ictiation by a 1 vo pipe					
	b. The attic smoke	barrier wall over room 11 has					
	broken gypsum, an unprotected penetration by						
	cable, and, a smoke damper disconnected.						
	c. The smoke barrier wall over the cross corridor						
	doors at room 10 h	as an unprotected penetration					
	by cables above the	e drop ceiling,					
	d. The attic smoke	barrier wall over room 42 has					
	unprotected penetra						
		m #4 ceiling has an					
		ation next to the duct					
	f) The Phone Room has unprotected wall						
	penetrations.						
	g) There is an unsealed ceiling penetration by						
	PVC pipe in the corridor closet outside the room						
	1, 2, and 3 suite.h) The fire-resistance rating of the kitchen range						
		not be inspected because					
		hatch in the kitchen.					
		near room 46 has unprotected					
	ceiling penetrations						
		protected wall penetrations					
		s unprotected ceiling					
	penetrations by cor						
		a plywood patch on the ceiling.					
		ceiling is penetrated by 3"					
	PVC and needs a f						
		openings are not in					
	conformance with t	he requirement to use a					

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation							
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING: 01		COMPLETED			
		HAL032071	B. WING		09/0	9/2015	
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STDEET AD	DDESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
CAMELL	IA GARDENS		STON AVEN	IUE			
1			, NC 27713				
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE	
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		DATE	
				DEFICIENCY)			
C 189	Continued From pa	ge 3	C 189				
	·						
		fire stop system that has ordance with ASTM E-814.					
	been tested in acco	idance with ASTM E-014.					
	2. Based on observ	vation, the building fire					
		nt was not maintained to keep					
	the facility safe. Th	is would affect all residents if					
		d to activate in a fire					
	emergency.						
	Findings include:						
		sprinkler heads near the					
	a. Some of the attic sprinkler heads near the outer walls have blown insulation covering them.						
		suite containing rooms 1, 2					
		AC returns with radiation					
	dampers, and three	supply vents with no radiation					
	dampers.						
		n HVAC supply vents is					
	missing the radiatio						
		impers in the Chapel HVAC					
	tape.	ing held open with electrical					
		C supply vents in the Chapel					
	has no radiation da						
		y vents in the Utility Room					
	have no radiation d	•					
		or sample tubes are dirty in					
	Mechanical room #						
	, .	ers in corridor HVAC return					
	vent near room 45 (r in HVAC return vent in					
	Laundry Room cove						
		r in HVAC return vent in Utility					
	Room covered with						
		vation, the building was not					
		e manner by improper storage					
		. This would affect all					
	from a ruptured cyli	ally exposing them to hazards					
	mom a ruptureu Cyll	nuci.					

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation						
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING: 01		COMPLETED		
HAL032071		B. WING		09/0	9/2015	
					00/0	0/2010
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CAMELL	IA GARDENS	5010 S AL	STON AVEN	IUE		
OANIELL	IA GANDENO	DURHAM,	NC 27713			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
PREFIX		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE
				,		
C 189	Continued From pa	ge 4	C 189			
	Findings include:					
	Findings include:	a found upagoured in the				
	following locations:	e found unsecured in the				
	a) Room 25,					
	b) Med Room					
	b) Med Room					
	4 Based on observ	vation, the facility components				
		d operable by having doors				
	that did not close co					
		simpletely and lateri.				
	Findings include:					
	The following doors	s have issues:				
	a) Door to large shower room has gap at top.					
	b) Cross corridor doors to foyer not coordinated					
	and won't close and latch					
	c) Door to the Canteen is wedged open					
	d) Sprinkler Room corridor door missing knob on					
	inside					
	e) Smoke barrier d	oor at room 33 won't close				
	and latch,					
	f) Smoke barrier door at room 12 won't close and					
	latch,					
	g) Two smoke barrier doors at room 9 won't close and latch,					
	,	rier door at room 6 won't close				
	and latch,					
		er doors to the Chapel won't				
	close and latch,	•				
		er doors at room 34 won't				
	close and latch					
		vation, the building exit				
		ency illumination were not				
		e manner. This would affect				
	•	keeping the exits visible in an				
	emergency.					
	Findings include:					
		rgency lights are not working				
	in the following loca	itions:				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 7BGI21 If continuation sheet 5 of 6

Division of Health Service Regulation							
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		HAL032071	B. WING		09/0	9/2015	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
CAMELL	IA GARDENS		STON AVEN	IUE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
C 189	Continued From pa	ge 5	C 189				
C 109	a) Exit sign at room b) Exit sign in corri not working c) Exit sign in kitch backup. d) Exit sign near Dir 6. Based on observe equipment was not by allowing the ice inserted in the floor residents by the dra and contaminating in Findings include: The drain line on th between the end of surface of the floor 7. Based on observe system was not ma Findings include: a) The GFCI outlet	en 38 has no battery backup, dor outside room 3,4, 5 suite en is not working on battery ning Room not working vation, the building plumbing maintained in a safe manner machine drain line to be drain. This would affect all ain lines potentially backing up the ice. e Ice Machine has no air gap the discharge pipe and the drain. vation, the building electrical intained safe. in room 11 will not trip.	C 109				
	protection equipme the facility safe. Th	vation, the building fire nt was not maintained to keep is would affect all residents by ection equipment operable for cy.					
	indicate that require being performed pe b) The inspection ta fire suppression sys	ags on the fire extinguishers ed monthly checks are not er NFPA 10 ag on the Ansul range hood stem indicates that routine being performed per NFPA 17					

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM